

FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

PAUL FISCHER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:11cv02191-WMN
)	
DONALD BERWICK, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

ROD J. ROSENSTEIN
United States Attorney

SHEILA M. LIEBER
Deputy Branch Director

/s/ Brian G. Kennedy
BRIAN G. KENNEDY (D.C. Bar No. 228726)
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel.: (202) 514-3357 Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: Brian.Kennedy@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

1. The Annual Physician Fee Schedule Rulemaking Process and Relative Values 4

2. The AMA RUC’s Role In Recommending Changes In Relative Values 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Judicial Review Of The Secretary’s Determination Of Relative Values Is Barred
By Statute 8

A. There Is No Private Right of Action Under FACA 8

B. The Secretary’s Proposed 2012 Physician Fee Schedule Is Not Final
Agency Action Potentially Subject To Review 8

C. Judicial Review Of Final Agency Action Determining Relative Values is
Barred By 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(i)(1)(B) 10

D. To The Extent, If Any, That Judicial Review Of Any Of Plaintiffs’ Claims
Is Not Barred By 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(i)(1)(B), The Court Nonetheless Lacks
Jurisdiction Unless And Until Such Claims Have Been Channeled Through
The Medicare Claim Process 13

II. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted 16

A. The Federal Advisory Committee Act Does Not Apply To The
Relevant Value Revaluation Process 16

B. The AMA RUC Is Not A Federal Advisory Committee 17

C. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Lack Merit 20

III. The American Medical Association Is A Party That Must Be Joined If Feasible 23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935) 22

American College of Cardiology v. Sebelius,
No. 09-62034-CIV (S.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2010) 12

Am. Soc’y of Anesthesiologists v. Shalala,
90 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 10, 11, 15

Am. Soc’y of Cataract & Refractive Surgery v. Thompson,
279 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Am. Soc’y of Dermatology v. Shalala,
962 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1996), *aff’d mem.*, 116 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1997) *passim*

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 9

Cospito v. Heckler,
742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984) 22, 23

FCP v. Hope Natural Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591 (1944) 15

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. V. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) 9

Judicial Watch v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010) 18, 19

Martin v. Wilks,
490 U.S. 755 (1989) 26

Noblecraft Indus., Inc. v. Secretary of Labor,
614 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1980) 23

Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Meade,
186 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 1999) 24

Painter v. Shalala,
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 2002) 3, 10, 12, 20

Pharmacist Political Action Committee v. Harris,
502 F. Supp. 1235 (D. Md. 1980) 20

Picciotto v. Continental Cas. Co.,
512 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2008) 25-26

Pittston Co. v. United States,
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) 21

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1983) 17

R-Delight Holding LLC v. Anders,
246 F.R.D. 496 (D. Md. 2007) 26

Ram v. Heckler,
792 F.2d 444 (4th Cir. 1986) 20

Riverbend Farms v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 23

Schlumberger Indus. v. Nat’l Sur. Corp.,
26 F.3d 1274 (4th Cir. 1994) 27

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care,
529 U.S. 1 (2000) 13, 14

United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.,
553 U.S. 1 (2008) 14

Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Bush,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004), *appeal dismissed*, 455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006) .. 8

Washington Legal Found. v. United States Sentencing Comm’n.,
 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 18

Whitney v. Heckler,
 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986) 20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704 2, 9

5 U.S.C. app. §§ 1-16 2

5 U.S.C. app. § 3(2) 17

42 U.S.C. § 405(h) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(a)(1) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(b)(1) 1, 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)(1), (2) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)(2)(B)(II) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)(2)(K), (L) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)(2)(K)(iii) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)(2)(K)(iii)(I), (II), (III) 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)(2)(L)(i) 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(i)(1)(B) 2, 5, 10, 13, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(i)(1)(C) 10

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 3134(a), 124 Stat. 119, 434-35 (2010) 6, 16

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 3134(b)(1)(A), 124 Stat. 119, 435 (2010) 3, 16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Rule 12(b)(6), Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 6

Rule 12(b)(7), Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 6

Rule 19(a), Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 3, 24, 25, 26

Rule 19(a)(1), Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 18, 23,25

Rule 19(c), Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24

75 Fed. Reg. 42,793 19

75 Fed. Reg. 42 794 19

75 Fed. Reg. 42,795 19

75 Fed. Reg. 42,796 19

75 Fed. Reg. 73,583 (Nov. 29, 2010) 1, 4

Final Rule with Comment Period, Physician Fee Schedule Rule for Calendar
Year 2012, http://ofr.gov/OFRUpload/OFRData/2011-28597_PI.pdf
(issued and displayed online and at the office of the Federal Register,
Nov. 1, 2011; to be published in print *Federal Register*, Nov. 28, 2011)1, 4, 8, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE 68
(3d ed. 2004) 6

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1403(1972) 17
